



71

# **IMPORTANT NOTICE:**

The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for any errors that might occur due to the submission of incomplete / incorrect / illegible copy.

NO FUTURE QUERIES WILL BE HANDLED IN CONNECTION WITH THE ABOVE.

### CONTENTS

		Gazette	Page	
		No.	No.	
	<b>PROVINCIAL NOTICES • PROVINSIALE KENNISGEWINGS</b>			
1	Eastern Cape Customary Male Initiation Practice Act (5/2016): Publication of the regulations by the Member of the Executive Council	f 3832	3	

## PROVINCIAL NOTICES • PROVINSIALE KENNISGEWINGS

### PROVINCIAL NOTICE 71 OF 2017

# DEPARTMENT OF COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS

### PUBLICATION OF THE REGULATIONS

#### by the

### Member of the Executive Council

**I Fikile Xasa,** Member of the Executive Council responsible for Cooperative Governance and Tradition Affairs acting in terms of section 28 of the Eastern Cape Customary Male Initiation Practice Act, 2016 (Act No. 5 of 2016) hereby publish the draft Regulations on the processes and procedures for conducting customary male initiation and the roles and functions of different stakeholders involved in customary male initiation programmes.

Fikile Xasa

Member of the Executive Council Responsible for Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs

Printed by and obtainable from the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001. Contact Centre Tel: 012-748 6200. eMail: info.egazette@gpw.gov.za Also available at the Legal Advisory Services, **Province of the Eastern Cape**, Private Bag X0047, Bisho, 5605. Tel. (040) 635-0052.